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PR Form C-144

District 1 ) State of New Mexico Revised August 1, 2011
1625 N. French Dr, Hobbs, NM 88240 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources .
District.1l For temporary pits, closed-loop systems, and
811S First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Department belo(\)rvégDrade tanlg,ﬁsubmil to the appropriate
District 11 i 1 1visi NM District Office.
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation DlV.lSIOH For permanent pits and exceptions submit to
Dustrict IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr. the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau ofgée and
1220 S St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 rovide a copy to the appropriate NMOCD
Santa Fe, NM 87505 District Orfiee,
6% Pit, Closed-Loop System, Below-Grade Tank, or
%) Proposed Alternative Method Permit or Closure Plan Application

\0 Type of action: [_] Permit of a pit, closed-loop system, below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method
X Closure of a pit, closed-loop system, below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method
[[] Modification to an existing permit
] Closure plan only submitted for an existing permitted or non-permitted pit, closed-loop system,
below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method

Instructions: Please submit one application (Form C-144) per individual pit, closed-loop system, below-grade tank or alternative request

Please be advised that approval of this request does not relieve the operator of liability should operations result in pollution of surface water, ground water or the
environment. Nor docs approval rclieve the operator of its responsibility to comply with any other applicable governmental authority’s rules, regulations or ordinances.

Operator: Williams Four Corners, LLC OGRID #:

Address: 188 County Road 4900, Bloomfield, NM 87413

Facility or well name:  Primo #1 CDP

API Number:  30-045-11019 OCD Permit Number: ~ Not Applicable
U/L or Qur/Qtr K Section 6 Township 31N Range 10 W County San Juan
Center of Proposed Design: Latitude 36.9245 Longitude -107.9283 NAD: [J1927 [ 1983

Surface Owner: X Federal — [] State {1 Private  [] Tribal Trust or Indian Allotment

2. ;
[ Pit: Subsection F or G 0f 19.15.17.11 NMAC RCYD GLG 25717
Temporary: [] Drilling [[] Workover DIL CONS. DIV,
[ Permanent [[] Emergency [] Cavitation [] P&A

[J Lined [J Unlined Liner type: Thickness mil [JLLDPE[] HDPE [ PVC [ Other DIST. 3

[ String-Reinforced

Liner Seams: [] Welded [] Factory [] Other Volume: bbl Dimensions: L x W xD

3.
[1 Closed-loop System: Subsection H of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Type of Operation: [ P&A [] Drilling a new well [[] Workover or Drilling (Applies to activitics which require prior approval of a permit or notice of
intent)

[] Drying Pad [] Above Ground Steel Tanks [} Haul-off Bins [ Other
[1 Lined [] Unlined Liner type: Thickness mil  [JLLDPE [} HDPE[] PvC [] Other
Lincr Seams: [] Welded [] Factory [] Other

4.
X Below-grade tank: Subscction  0f 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Volume: 45 bbl  Typeof fluid:  Produced Water

Tank Construction Material ~ Steel

[J Secondary containment with leak detection [] Visible sidewalls, liner, 6-inch lift and automatic overflow shut-off
[ visible sidewalls and liner [ Visible sidewalls only Other  30% Buried
Liner type. Thickness NA mil [ HDPE [ pvC [ Other

5

[J Alternative Method:

Submittal of an exception request is required.  Exceptions must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for considcration of approval.
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6. ¢ N

Fencing: Subsection D of 19.15.17.11 NMAC (Applies to permanent pits, temporary pits, and below-grade tanks)

[ Chain link, six fcet in height, two strands of barbed wire at top (Required if located within 1000 feet of a permanent residence, school, hospital,
institution or church)

[] Four foot height, four strands of barbed wire cvenly spaced between one and four feet

[ Alternate. Please specify

7.

Netting: Subsection E of 19.15.17.11 NMAC (4pplies to permanent pits and permanent open top tanks)
[ Screen [ Netting [[] Other
[] Monthly inspections (If netting or screcning is not physically fcasible)

8.

Signs: Subsection C 0o 19.15.17.11 NMAC
[ 127x 247, 2* lettcring, providing Operator’s name, site location, and emergency telephone numbers
[] Signed in compliance with 19.15.16.8 NMAC

9.
Administrative Approvals and Exceptions:
Justifications and/or demonstrations of equivalency arc required. Please refer to 19.15.17 NMAC for guidance.

Please check a box if one or more of the following is requested, if not leave blank:

[] Administrative approval(s): Requests must be submitted to the appropriatc division district or the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for
consideration of approval.

] Exception(s): Requests must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau oftice for consideration of approval.

10.

Siting Criteria (regarding permitting): 19.15.17.10 NMAC

Instructions: The applicant must demonstrate compliance for each siting criteria below in the application. Recommendations of acceptable source
material are provided below. Requests regarding changes to certain siting criteria may require administrative approval from the appropriate district
office or may be considered an exception which must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval.
Applicant must attach justification for request. Please refer to 19.15.17.10 NMAC for guidance. Siting criteria does not apply to drying pads or
above-grade tanks associated with a closed-loop system.

Ground water is less than 50 feet below the bottom of the temporary pit, permanent pit, or below-grade tank. [1 Yes [} No
- NM Office of the State Engincer - iWATERS database scarch; USGS; Data obtained from necarby wells

Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 feet of any other significant watercourse or lakebed, sinkhole, or playa 0O Yes[d No
lake (measurcd from the ordinary high-water mark).
- Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed sitc

Within 300 feet {rom a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application. L] Yes[] No
(Applies to temporary, emergency, or cavitation pits and below-grade tanks) O NA

- Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Acrial photo; Satellite image
Within 1000 feet [rom a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in cxistence at the time of initial application. L Yes[] No
(Applies to permanent pits) [ NA

- Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Acrial photo; Satcllite image

Within 500 horizontal feet of a private, domestic fresh water well or spring that less than five houscholds usc for domestic or stock 0 Yes [ No
watering purposes, or within 1000 horizontal feet of any other fresh water well or spring, in cxistence at the time of initial application.
- NM Office of the Statc Engincer - iWATERS database search; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well ficld covered under a municipal ordinance [ Yes[ No
adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Scction 3-27-3, as amended.
- Written confirmation or verification from the municipality; Written approval obtained from the municipality

Within 500 feet of a wetland. [ Yes[] No
- US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within the arca overlying a subsurfacc mine. O Yes[d No
- Written confirmation or verification or map from the NM EMNRD-Mining and Mineral Division

Within an unstablc arca. O Yes[d No
- Engincering measurcs incorporated into the design; NM Burcau of Geology & Mincral Resources; USGS; NM Geological
Socicty; Topographic map

Within a 100-ycar floodplain. [ Yes[ No
- FEMA map
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11. ¢ .
Temporary Pits, Emergency Pits, and Below-grade Tanks Permit Application Attachment Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are
attached.

[J Hydrogeologic Report (Below-grade Tanks) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (4) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC

[ Hydrogeologic Data (Temporary and Emergency Pits) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (2) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC

[7] Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriatc requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC

[[] Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[ Opcrating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC

(] Closure Plan (Plcase complete Boxes 14 through 18, if applicable) - bascd upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[] Previously Approved Design (attach copy of design) ~ API Number: or Permit Number:

12

Closed-loop Systems Permit Application Attachment Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are

attached.

[J Geologic and Hydrogeologic Data (only for on-site closure) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (3) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9

[ Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations (only for on-site closure) - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC

[] Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requircments of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

[J Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC

[1 Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes 14 through 18, if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[J Previously Approved Design (attach copy of design) API Number:

[ Previously Approved Operating and Maintenance Plan ~ API Number: (Applies only to closed-loop system that use

above ground steel tanks or haul-off bins and propose to implement waste removal for closure)

13.
Permanent Pits Permit Application Checklist: Subscction B 0of 19.15.17.9 NMAC

Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are
attached.

Hydrogeologic Report - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (1) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC

Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriatc requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC

Climatological Factors Assessment

Certified Engincering Design Plans - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Dike Protection and Structural Integrity Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Leak Dectection Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Liner Specifications and Compatibility Assessment - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Quality Control/Quality Assurance Construction and Installation Plan

Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC

Freeboard and Overtopping Prevention Plan - bascd upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Nuisance or Hazardous Odors, including H,S, Prevention Plan

Emergency Response Plan

Oil Field Waste Stream Characterization

Monitoring and Inspection Plan

Erosion Control Plan

Closure Plan - bascd upon the appropriatc requirements of Subscction C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC and 19.15.17.13 NMAC

OOO0O0O000000O00000a0a

14,
Proposed Closure: 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Instructions: Please complete the applicable boxes, Boxes 14 through 18, in regards to the proposed closure plan.

Type: [] Drilling [] Workover [J Emergency [] Cavitation [J P&A [] Permanent Pit Below-grade Tank [] Closcd-loop System
[ Alternative
Proposed Closure Method: [X] Waste Excavation and Removal
[[] waste Removal (Closcd-loop systems only)
[J On-site Closure Method (Only for temporary pits and closed-loop systems)
[J In-place Burial [] On-site Trench Burial
[J Alternative Closure Mcthod (Exceptions must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau for consideration)

15,
Waste Excavation and Removal Closure Plan Checklist: (19.15.17.13 NMAC) Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the
closure plan. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached.

[ Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[0 Confirmation Sampling Plan (if applicablc) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subscction F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

[] Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings)

[ Soil Backfill and Cover Design Specifications - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subscction H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

O

O

Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requircments of Subsection 1 of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
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16, ¢

i
Waste Removal Closure For Closed-loop Systems That Utilize Above Ground Steel Tanks or Haul-off Bins Only: (19.15.17.13.D NMAC)

Instructions: Please indentify the facility or facilities for the disposal of liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings. Use attachment if more than two
Sfacilities are required.

Disposal Facility Name: Disposal IFacility Permit Number:

Disposal Facility Name: Disposal FFacility Permit Number:

Will any of the proposed closed-loop system operations and associated activities occur on or in arcas that will not be used for future service and operations?
[ Yes (If yes, please provide the information below) [] No

Required for impacted areas which will not be used for future service and operations:
[[] Soil Backfill and Cover Design Specifications - - bascd upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
[[] Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection I of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
[ Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

17.

Siting Criteria (regarding on-site closure methods only): 19.15.17.10 NMAC

Instructions: Each siting criteria requires a demonstration of compliance in the closure plan. Recommendations of acceptable source material are
provided below. Requests regarding changes to certain siting criteria may require administrative approval from the appropriate district office or may be
considered an exception which must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval. Justifications and/or
demonstrations of equivalency are required. Please referto 19.15.17.10 NMAC for guidance.

Ground watcr is less than 50 feet below the bottom of the buried waste. ] Yes [ No
- NM Office of the State Enginecr - iWATERS database scarch; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells 1 NA

Ground water is between 50 and 100 feet below the bottom of the buried waste J Yes[J No
- NM Office of the Statc Engincer - iWATERS database scarch; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells [ NA

Ground water is more than 100 fect below the bottom of the buried waste. [ Yes[] No
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database scarch; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells O NA

Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 fect of any other significant watercourse or lakebed, sinkhole, or playa | [] Yes[] No
lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark).
- Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within 300 feet from a permancnt residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in cxistence at the time of initial application. [ Yes[] No
- Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed sitc; Aerial photo; Satcllite image

Within 500 horizontal feet of a private, domestic fresh water well or spring that less than five houscholds use for domestic or stock [T Yes[J No
watering purposes, or within 1000 horizontal feet of any other fresh water well or spring, in existence at the time of initial application.
- NM Office of the State Enginecr - iIWATERS database; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defincd municipal fresh water well field covered under a municipal ordinance [ Yes[ No
adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended.
- Written confirmation or verification from the municipality; Written approval obtained from the municipality

Within 500 feet of a wetland. [0 Yes[ No
- USFish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within the area overlying a subsurface mine. [ Yes[ No
- Written confirmation or verification or map from the NM EMNRD-Mining and Mineral Division

Within an unstable arca.

- Engincering measures incorporated into the design; NM Burcau of Geology & Mineral Resources; USGS; NM Geological [ Yes [ No
Society; Topographic map
Within a 100-year floodplain. 3 Yes[J No
- FEMA map

8.
On-Site Closure Plan Checklist: (19.15.17.13 NMAC) Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the closure plan. Please indicate,
by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached.

Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC

Proof of Surfacc Owner Notice - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection I of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Construction/Design Plan of Burial Trench (if applicable) based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Construction/Design Plan of Temporary Pit (for in-place burial of a drying pad) - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Confirmation Sampling Plan (if applicable) - bascd upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Waste Matcrial Sampling PPlan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings or in case on-site closure standards cannot be achicved)

Soil Cover Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection [ of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subscction G of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

I
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Environmental Affairs
188 County Road 4900
Bloomfield, NM 87413
505/632-4600
505/632-4781 Fax

September 20, 2012

RCVDSEP 21712

Mr. Jonathan Kelly OiL CONS. DIV,
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division DIST. 3
1000 Rio Brazos ;
Aztec, NM 87410

RE: Revised C-144 Primo CDP #1 (Page 5)
Permit No. 10358
Unit K, Section 6, Township 31 North, Range 10 West
San Juan County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Kelly:

Attached is the revised C-144 (Page 5) for the Williams Four Corners, LLC (WFC) below-grade
tank (BGT) that was removed from location Primo CDP #1 (API No. 30-045-11019). The New
Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) denied the previously submitted C-144 for BGT
closure because soil samples were not analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH) by
United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Method 418.1. WFC completed
re-sampling of the BGT and submitted a revised C-144 to NMOCD on August 28, 2012. The
revised C-144 (Page 5) is attached at the request of NMOCD because Box 21 (Closure
Completion Date) on the August 28, 2012 submittal was inadvertently not completed.

Please contact me at (505) 632-4442 with any questions regarding this submittal.
Sincerely,

Y/ am—

Matt Webre, P.G.

Environmental Specialist

Attachments



3
S

9. =
Operator Application Certification:

I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Name (Printl:/ Matt Webre Title: Environmental Specialist
7

Signature: 7/[/\ ? . Date: ?/1@/7»0 iy

email address:  matt.webre@williams.com Telephone:  (505) 632-4442

20.

OCD Approval: [] Permit Application (includi closure plan)fi@llosure Plamrtonly) [] OCD Conditions (see attachment)
W N Approval Date: q'/Q'J/QOI Q"

A\ {
Title: (\mpna,(/l,(&/ D@Rﬁ/ é/ OCD Permit Number:

7

OCD Representative Signature:

21. N

Closure Report (required within 60 days of closure completion): Subsection K of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Instructions: Operators are required to obtain an approved closure plan prior to implementing any closure activities and submitting the closure report.
The closure report is required to be submitted to the division within 60 days of the completion of the closure activities. Please do not complete this
section of the form until an approved closure plan has been obtained and the closure activities have been completed.

X Closure Completion Date: 01/12/2012

22.

Closure Method:

X] Waste Excavation and Removal [] On-Site Closurc Method [] Alternative Closurc Mcthod [] Waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only)
[ ifdifferent from approved plan, please explain.

7.

Closure Report Regarding Waste Removal Closure For Closed-loop Systems That Utilize Above Ground Steel Tanks or Haul-off Bins Only:
Instructions: Please indentify the facility or facilities for where the liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings were disposed. Use attachment if more than
two facilities were utilized.

Disposal Facility Name: Disposal Facility Permit Number:

Disposal Facility Name: Disposal Facility Permit Number:

Were the closed-loop system operations and associated activities performed on or in areas that will not be used for future service and operations?
[ Yes (If yes, please demonstrate compliance to the items below) ] No

Required for impacted areas which will not be used for future service and operations:
[] Site Reclamation (Photo Documentation)
[1 Soil Backfilling and Cover Installation
[] Re-vegetation Application Rates and Seeding Technique

2.
Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the closure report. Please indicate, by a check
mark in the box, that the documents are attached.
X Proof of Closure Notice (surface owner and division)
Proof of Deed Notice (required for on-site closure)
Plot Plan (for on-site closures and temporary pits)
Confirmation Sampling Analytical Results (if applicable)
Waste Material Sampling Analytical Results (required for on-site closure)
Disposal IFacility Name and Permit Number IEIL Permit #NM-01-0010B
Soil Backfilling and Cover Installation Completed 1/12/2012
Re-vegetation Application Rates and Seeding Technique
Site Reclamation (Photo Documentation)
On-site Closure Location: Latitude Longitude NAD: [11927 [ 1983

ROXXOXOO

25,

Operator Closure Certification:

I hereby certify that the information and attachments submitted with this closure report is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and
belief. I also certify that the closure complies with all applicable closure requirements and conditions specified in the approved closure plan.

Name (Print): Title:
Signature: Date:
e-mail address: Telephone:
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19. ¢ N
Operator Application Certification:

I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true, accurate and complete 1o the best of my knowledge and belief.

Name (Print): Majt Webre Title: _Environmental Specialist
Signature: M Datc: 8/Z7/( (&

cmail address:  matt.webre@williams.com Telephone:  (505) 632-4442

20.

OCD Approval: [] Permit Application (including closure plan) [] Closurc Plan (only) [ OCD Conditions (see attachment)

OCD Representative Signature: Approval Date:

Title: OCD Permit Number:

21.
Closure Report (required within 60 days of closure completion): Subsection K of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Instructions: Operators are required to obtain an approved closure plan prior to implementing any closure activities and submitting the closure report.
The closure report is required to be submitted to the division within 60 days of the completion of the closure activities. Please do not complete this
section of the form until an approved closure plan has been obtained and the closure activities have been completed.

[J Closure Completion Date:

22.

Closure Method:

X] Waste Excavation and Removal [[] On-Site Closure Method  [] Alternative Closure Method- [[] Waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only)
[] Ifdifferent from approved plan, pleasc explain.

23.
Closure Report Regarding Waste Removal Closure For Closed-loop Systems That Utilize Above Ground Steel Tanks or Haul-off Bins Only:
Instructions: Please indentify the facility or facilities for where the liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings were disposed. Use attachment if more than
two fucilities were utilized.

Disposal Facility Name: Disposal Facility Pcrmit Number:

Disposal Facility Name: Disposal Facility Permit Number:

Were the closed-loop system operations and associated activities performed on or in arcas that wull not be used for future scrvice and operations?
[ Yes (If yes, please demonstrate compliance to the items below) [] No

Required for impacted areas which will not be used for future service and operations:
[ Sitc Reclamation (Photo Documentation)
[J Soil Backfilling and Cover Installation
[] Re-vegetation Application Rates and Seeding Technique

24,

Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the closure report. Please indicate, by a check
mark in the box, that the documents are attached.

Proof of Closure Notice (surface owner and division)

Proof of Deed Notice (required for on-site closure)

Plot Plan (for on-site closures and temporary pits)

Confirmation Sampling Analytical Results (if applicable)

Waste Material Sampling Analytical Results (required for on-site closurc)

Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number [EL, Permit #NM-01-00108

Soil Backfilling and Cover Installation Completed 1/12/2012

Re-vegetation Application Rates and Seeding Technique

Site Reclamation (Photo Documentation)

On-site Closurc Location: Latitude Longitude NAD: [J1927 ] 1983

NOXXOAXOCK

25.

Operator Closure Certification:

I hereby certify that the information and attachments submitted with this closure report is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and
belief. 1 also certify that the closure complics with all applicable closure requirements and conditions specified in the approved closure plan.

Name (Print): Title:
Signaturc: Date:
e-mail address: Telephone:
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W:II ams

Williams Four Corners, LLC
Below Grade Tank Closure Report

Well Name: Primo #1
API Number: 30-045-11019

The following provides information related to the retirement and closure of the below grate tank
(BGT) at the named location. All work was performed in accordance with Rule 19.15.17.13 NMAC
and was consistent with the Williams BGT Closure Plan approved by NMOCD.

Requirement: Provide notices to NMOCD and landowner prior to closure actions.
Action: Notification made to landowner by mail and to NMOCD Aztec District Office by either mail
(included with C-144) or by email.

Requirement: Eliminate discharge to BGT and remove free-standing liquids from BGT and or
containment.

Action: Discharge to the BGT was eliminated and liquids, when present, were removed by a licensed
hauler and taken to a NMOCD-permitted facility listed in the aforementioned closure plan.

Requirement: Remove ancillary equipment including piping, liner material, and fencing.

Action: Piping, liner material, and fencing were removed in advance or at the time of BGT retirement
work. Scrap steel was recycled or placed in a Williams-owned storage area to allow evaluation for
final disposition.

Requirement: Sample and test soils beneath the BGT to determine if there was hydrocarbon impact.
Action: Soils were sampled and analyzed for TPH, BTEX and chlorides. Results are attached to the
C-144 Closure Form and are part of the closure documentation.

Requirement: Address contamination consistent with the Closure Plan or Remedial Action
Plan/Protocol.

Action: Contaminated soil was either hauled to a NMOCD-approved land farm (identified in the
approved BGT Closure Plan) or it was land farmed and/or mixed with clean soil to meet acceptable
action levels for contaminants of concern (COC).

Requirement: Backfill containment/excavation with acceptably clean materials and return area to
grade such that ponding and erosion are mitigated.

Action: Clean soil (as defined) was used to return the BGT area to grade and was contoured/leveled
consistent with the Pit Rule criteria.

Requirement: Reclaim and re-seed the area consistent with the Pit Rule and Closure Plan criteria.
Action: This requirement was not completed as the BGT was located on an active well pad. As stated
in the approved plan, this requirement is deferred pending further well production and/or subsequent
actions of the leaseholder and will be addressed when the well site is reclaimed.

Any additional work performed and not described herein was completed consistent with the BGT
Closure Plan and/or applicable NMOCD requirements. Further information is provided in the C-144
Closure Form as specified in the Pit Rule.



Deklau, Iggrid

From: Webre, Matt

Sent: Tuesday, February 28, 2012 3:52 PM
To: 'brad.a.jones@state.nm.us'

Cc: Deklau, Ingrid; Zawaski, Danell
Subject: BGT permit approval for PRIMO #1 CDP
Attachments: 20120228154852251 .pdf

Brad,

| previously submitted a request for OCD to approve the BGT closure permit for PRIMO #1 CDP. After doing some due
diligence, | determined thatithe API# and S:T-Rilisted .on the'p ‘permit application: “forPRIMO, #1-CDP,was incorrect! Please
let me know what Williams needs to do correct this error. Attached is page 1 of the C-144 with my edits. | am sorry for

this issue, but | am trying to rectify these issues appropriately as | find them.

Regarding our conversation from a couple of weeks ago, | was unaware that the BGT for PRIMO #1 CDP was included in
the Agreed Scheduling Order submitted to OCD by Williams. We have completed the BGT removal, remediation, and
sampling at the location. Site activities were completed in January 12, 2012. Prior to BGT removal, notifications was
made to the OCD Aztec office and property owner, however it was later determined that the notification should have
been submitted to the OCD Santa Fe office. Therefore, | am requesting permit approval for the following BGT.

Ay

2RIMOHLCDR) {ABIN0:3004511019) {Tank Volime: 45:bbl} (S&Ctions6; Township 31N5
Rar

nrge i(;)

Please contact me with any questions.

Matt Webre, P.G.
Environmental Specialist HI
Williams Four Corners, LLC
(505) 632-4442 work

(505) 215-8059 cell

(505) 632-4781 fax
matt.webre@williams.com




Zawaski, Danell

From: Zawaski, Danell

Sent: Monday, December 05, 2011 4:58 PM
To: Powell, Brandon, EMNRD

Cc: Zawaski, Danell; Ruybalid, Tristen
Subject: Notice of Below grade tank closers

Dear Mr. Powell:

Pursuant to the requirements of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (CCD), Williams hereby provides notice of

the intent to retire and close the below grade tank (BGT) al the following locations:

Primo #1 CDP 24-32N-11W APIH# 3004511304
Nye #3 ISW-30N-11W API#

See attached email -
STR and API # incorrect
for Primo in these
letters.

The below grade tank at each location had been used to capture liquids from dehydrator discharge(s).

The tanks are now out of scrvice and will be closed consistent with the Williams Closure Plan for Below Grade Tanks

approved by the OCD. A copy of the plan was previously provided to your office. Field work is scheduled to commence

December 7, 2011.

If you have any questions regarding the nature and extent of work, or the exact field schedule, please contact me at 505-

787-7926.

Respectfully,

R. Danell Lawashi

Environmental Specialist
Williams Four Corners, LLC
505/634-495t work
B05/787-7926 cell
505/632-4781, fax
‘d('ufcll.zowaski@ﬁ'i"ium;.coml
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Environmental

188 County Road 4900
Bloomfield, NM 87413
505/632-4600
505/632-4863 Fax

December 5, 2011

Mr. Mark Kelly

USBLM - Farmington District
1235 La Plata Highway, Snite A
Farmington, NM 87401

RE: Notice of Below Grade Tank Closures

Dear Mr. Kelly:

Pursuant to the requirements of the New Mexico Qil Conservation Division (OCD), Williams
hereby provides notice of the intent to retire and close the below grade tank (BGT) at the following

locations: .

See attached email -
Primo #1 CDP 24-32N-11W API# 3004511304 |STR and API # incorrect
Nye #3 ISW-30N-11W APT# for Primo in these

letters.

The below grade tank at each location had been used to capture liquids from dehydrator
discharge(s).

The tanks are now ont of service and will be closed cousistent with the Williams Closure Plan for
Bclow Grade Tanks approved by the OCD. A copy of the plan was previously provided to your
office. Field work is scheduled to commence December 7, 2011,

If you have any questions regarding the nature and extent of work, or the exact field schedule, please
contact me at 505-787-7926.

Respectfully,
‘‘‘‘‘‘ e , .
C“JI M,(./Q/Q/{ p > (ﬂ K

Danell Zawaski
Enviromental Specialist

I DO HEREBY CERTIFY that this document was sent by CERTIFIED MAIL to the named
recipient at the address above on Do t0oed 5, 30 {1l . By lla,\jm%\\ hu})‘(y;,\{(j
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- COMPLIANCE / ENGINEERING / REMEDIATION LT Environmental Inc.

2243 Main Avenue, Suite 3
Durango, Colorado 81301
T 970.385.1096 / F 970.385.1873

August 23,2012

Mr. Matt Webre

Williams Four Corners, LLC
188 County Road 4900
Bloomfield, New Mexico 87413

RE: Soil Sampling Report — Below-Grade Tank Closure
Williams Four Corners, LLC
Primo CDP #1
San Juan County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Webre:

Williams Four Corners, LLC (Williams) retained LT Environmental, Inc. (LTE) to
sample soil at the Primo CDP #1 (Site). This letter presents the results of the investigation
in which soil samples were collected and analyzed as part of the New Mexico Oil
Conservation Division (NMOCD) closure requirements for a below-grade tank (BGT).
Williams began closure activities for the BGT in December 2011 including removal of
the BGT, excavation of soil beneath the BGT, and backfilling. Soil confirmation
sampling of the excavation was conducted and laboratory analytical results were reported
to the NMOCD on a Form C-141 Release Notification and Corrective Action dated
March 2, 2012. The BGT closure was denied by the NMOCD because soil samples were
not analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) by United States Environmental
Protection Agency (USEPA) Method 418.1 as required in 19.15.17 of the New Mexico
Administrative Code (NMAC) and Williams’ approved closure plan. This report details
additional soil sampling conducted by LTE and includes a revised Form C-141 for
submittal to the NMOCD for final closure of the BGT.

Site Description

The Site is located in the northeast quarter of the southwest quarter of Section 6,
Township 31 North, Range 10 West in San Juan County, New Mexico (Figure 1). The
Animas River is 1.06 miles southeast of the Site and 142 feet lower in elevation. An
unnamed arroyo is 710 feet west of the Site. Three water wells permitted by the New
Mexico Office of the State Engineer are located within one mile of the Site. Groundwater
elevation in these wells ranges from 31 feet to 50 feet below ground surface (bgs). Depth
to groundwater in the nearest wells, located 2 mile to the east and % mile to the south is
approximately 30 feet bgs, but the wells are 54 feet and 133 feet lower in elevation than
the Site. It is estimated, based on the above information, that depth to groundwater at the
Site is between 50 feet and 100 feet bgs.



Webre, M.
August 23, 2012
Page 2 of 3

Soil Sampling

Williams removed the BGT and excavated visibly impacted soil. Williams collected two
composite soil samples from the perimeter and floor of the BGT excavation on December
30, 2011. The soil samples were analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total
xylenes (BTEX) by USEPA Method 8021, TPH (gasoline range organics and diesel
range organics) by USEPA Method 8015, and chloride by USEPA Method 300.1. The
laboratory analytical reports were submitted as closure documentation to the NMOCD
and the excavation was backfilled.

LTE visited the site on June 27, 2012, and worked with Williams personnel to collect
additional soil samples from the former excavation for analysis of TPH by USEPA
Method 418.1. Williams used a backhoe to dig potholes near the former excavation
sidewalls and floor as depicted on Figure 2. The LTE geologist was able to distinguish
between naturally occurring brown clayey sand in the sidewalls of the former excavation
and brown sand containing gravel and cobbles used to backfill the excavation. Once the
former sidewalls were delineated, Williams advanced the potholes until sandstone
bedrock was encountered (identified as “floor depth” on Figure 2). Gray consolidated
sandstone was observed between 5 feet and 8.5 feet bgs in the potholes. LTE collected a
composite soil sample of the sidewalls by depositing four aliquots of soil from between 4
feet and 5 feet bgs (one from each sidewall) into a plastic bag, thoroughly mixing the
contents, and sampling into a 4-ounce glass jar. Soil for a composite floor sample was
collected from just above the sandstone bedrock in all five potholes. The soil samples
were stored on ice and delivered to Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory in
Albuquerque, New Mexico, following strict chain-of-custody procedures for analysis of
TPH.

Results

Confirmation soil samples collected from the sidewalls and floor of the BGT excavation
on December 30, 2011, and June 27, 2012, did not exceed NMOCD standards for
benzene and total BTEX or chloride. No diesel range organic and gasoline range organic
components of TPH were detected in the samples collected on December 30, 2011,
according to USEPA Method 8015. The TPH concentration in the floor composite
sample collected on June 27, 2012, was 150 milligrams per kilograms (mg/kg) as
determined by USEPA Method 418.1, which slightly exceeds the NMOCD standard of
100 mg/kg. No TPH was detected in the wall composite sample collected on June 27,
2012. A summary of the analytical results as compared to the NMOCD standards are
presented in Table 1 and the laboratory analytical reports are included in Attachment A.

Conclusions

Williams removed impacted soil surrounding the former BGT at the Site to just above the
depth of sandstone bedrock. Williams has made a best effort to remove as much impacted
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soil as possible based on current site conditions, demonstrating compliance with
NMOCD standards for benzene, total BTEX, and chloride concentrations.

The TPH concentration, as determined by USEPA Method 418.1, in the floor sample
exceeded the NMOCD standard for BGT pit closures established in 19.15.17 NMAC.
Migration of remaining contaminants is unlikely based on the composition of the residual
TPH and subsurface geology. Since no gasoline range organic or diesel range organic
components of TPH were detected in the original soil samples, it can be deduced that the
remaining soil impact beneath the former BGT is in the heavier hydrocarbon range (oil
range organics), which is less likely to mobilize in the soil. The distance between the
floor of the excavation and groundwater is estimated to be greater than 50 feet.
Additionally, the presence of shallow sandstone bedrock will restrict vertical migration of
the TPH and contact with groundwater. Clean backfill has been placed above the
impacted soil, providing separation of the impacted soil from potential surface receptors.
As such, Williams requests closure of the BGT and approval to leave a thin layer of
impacted soil containing minor concentrations of TPH in place in the subsurface.

A revised Form C-141 is included as Attachment B for submittal to the NMOCD as part
of BGT closure requirements.

LTE appreciates the opportunity to provide these environmental services to Williams. If
you have any questions or comments regarding this report, do not hesitate to contact me
at (970) 385-1096 or via email at aager@ltenv.com.

Sincerely,

LT ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

(A2

Ashley L. Ager, M.S.
Senior Geologist

Attachments

Figure 1 Site Location Map

Figure 2 Site Map/Sample Location Map
Table 1 Soil Analytical Results

Attachment A Laboratory Analytical Reports
Attachment B Revised Form C-141






AN, A2 O

"'/,“

FEA Y
o G

" AT
AR

Q siteLocaTiON 0 2,000 4,000 N
Feet A
FIGURE 1
SITE LOCATION MAP

PRIMO CDP #1
SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

WILLIAMS FOUR CORNERS, LLC

P Wiliams Four Comara\GIS\MXD1034012004_PRIMO_CDP_11034012004_FIGO1_SL mxd



LEGEND
o POTHOLE
M  METER HOUSE

emm====n ABOVEGROUND PIPE
= = = BELOWGROUND PIPE
BERM

! FORMER EXCAVATION EXTENT

BGT: BELOW-GRADE TANK

IMAGE COURTESY OF ESRIBING MAPS

0 20 40 N

——

Feet

WD: DEPTH OF WALL SAMPLE
FD: DEPTH OF FLOOR SAMPLE

FIGURE 2
SITE MAP/ SAMPLE LOCATION MAP
PRIMO CDP #1
SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

WILLIAMS FOUR CORNERS, LLC

P Williams Four Comers\GISWXD'034012004_PRIMO_CDP_11034012004_FIG02_SITE_SAMPLE rmxd



TABLE




TABLE 1

SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
PRIMO CDP #1
SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
WILLIAMS FOUR CORNERS, LLC

Sample ID Date Chloride | Benzene | Toluene Ethylbenzene X?:):s::s ;f;,:‘;( GRO DRO TPH
Sampled mg/k mg/kg) mg/kg) mg/k mg/kg) mg/kg) (mg/kg)
P (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | (mglkg (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) | (mg/kg g/kg
Primo CDP #1 Wall 001 | 12/30/2011 ND <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 <0.02 <0.01 - <0.05 <0.2 <0.1 <0.1-<0.3
Primo CDP #1 Bottom 002 | 12/30/2011 20 <0.01 0.0134 0.0107 0.1686 | 0.1927 - <0.2027 <02 | <0.1 <0.1-<0.3
Wall Composite 6/27/2012 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <20
Floor Composite 6/27/2012 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 150
NMOCD Standard NE 0.2 NE NE NE 50 NE NE 100

Notes:

BTEX - benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
DRO - diesel range organics

GRO - gasoline range organics

mg/kg - milligrams per kilogram

NA - not analyzed

ND - not detected

NE - not established

NMOCD - New Mexico Oil Conservation Division

TPH - total petroleum hydrocarbons

< - indicates result is less than the stated laboratory method detection limit
Bold - indicates sample exceeds NMOCD standard
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| Analvtical Laborat EPA METHOD 8015 Modified
ylical taboraiory nonhalogenated Volatile Organics

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

g;enwrotech

- Client: WFS Project #: 00068-0128
Sample ID: Primo CDP #1 Wall 001 Date Reported: 01-05-12
Laboratory Number: 60720 Date Sampled: 12-30-11
Chain of Custody No: 12959 Date Received: ~ 01-04-12
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Extracted: 01-04-12
Preservative: Cool Date Analyzed: 01-04-12
Condition: intact Analysis Requested: 8015 TPH

Det.
Concenfration Limit
Parameter (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10) ND 0.2
Diesel Range (C10 - C28) ND 0.1
Total Petroteum Hydrocarbons ND

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References: Method 80158, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid

Waste, SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments: Primo CDP #1

Analyst ' Revi —

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM'87401 Ph(505)632-0615  Fx (505) 632-1865
Three Springs - 65 Mercado Street, Suite 115, Durango, CO 81301 Ph{970) 259-0615 Fr (800) 362-1879
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Analytical Laboratory NOEPA METHOD 8015 Modified

nhalogenated Volatile Organics
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Client: WFS Project #: 00068-0128
Sample 1D: Primo CDP #1 Boltom 002 Date Reported: 01-05-12
Laboratory Number: 60721 Date Sampled: 12-30-11
Chain of Custody No: 12959 Date Received: 01-04-12
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Extracted: 01-04-12
Preservative: Cool Date Analyzed: 01-04-12
Condition: fntact Analysis Requested. 8015 TPH

Det.

Concentration Limit
Parameter (ma/Ka) (mg/ig)

Gasoline Range (C5 - C10) ND 0.2
Diesel Range (C10 - C28) ND 0.1
Total Pefroleum Hydrocarbons ND

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References: Method 80158, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid
Waste, SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments: Primo CDP #1

: s
Analyst IW

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph(505) 632-0615  Fx (505) 632-1865
" Three Springs - 65 Mercado Street, Suite 115, Durango, (0 81307 TUPh(970)259-0615 Fr(800)362-1879




Analytical Laboratory EPA Method 8015 Modified
Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Quality Assurance Report

Client: QA/QC Project #: N/A

Sample ID: 01-04-12 QA/QC Date Reported: 01-05-12
Laboratory Number: 60720 Date Sampled: N/A

Sample Matrix: . Methylene Chloride Date Received: N/A
Preservative: N/A Date Analyzed: 01-04-12
Condition: N/A Analysis Requested: TPH

’ m\ ) “f c . 1-Cal Daté ) l Cal RF: S ',C‘C’al’ RF % leference Accept Range"';;
Gasoline Range C5 - C10 40912 0.996E+02 1.060E+03" 0.04% 0-15%
Diesel Range C10 - C28 40912 9.996E+02 1.000E+03 0.04% 0-15%
,Blank Conc (mglemglKg) -_ N :C'::dhjéé‘nftration . ' R ljeiection Limnit,

Gasoline Range C5- C10 2.84 ‘ 02

Diesel Range C10-C28 2.76 0.1

Duphcg{e Cbhcj,(iﬁg‘iﬂ(g)v ' Sahmplel Duphcate '. ‘ % lfference - - Range L

Gasoline Range C5 - C10  ND ND 0.00% 0-30%

Diesel Range C10 - C28 ND ND 0.00% 0-30%

Egpif(le‘ Coqc(mg/Kg) : S~am~ple ‘ ’Spi'l;e' Added Spike Result % Reuovery ‘Accepl. Range
Gasoline Range C5- C10 ND 250 289 116% 75-125%
Diesel Range C10 - C28 ND 250 287 115% 75 - 125%

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References: Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid
Waste,
SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments: QA/QC for Samples 60720-60721.

= 0 T S———
Analyst W
5796 U5 Highway 64, Farmington, N 87401 Ph {505) 632-0615  Fx (505) 632-1865

Three Springs - 65 Mercado Street, Suite 115, Darango, C0 81301 Ph{970) 259-0615  Fr (800) 362-1879
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EPA METHOD 8021
S Analytical Laboratory AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client. WFS Project #: 00068-0128
Sample ID: Pnmo CDP #1 Wall 001 Date Reported: 01-05-12
Laboratory Number: 60720 Date Sampled’ 12-30-11
Chain of Custody: 12959 ' Date Received: 01-04-12
Sample Matrix: Soll Date Analyzed: 01-04-12
Preservative: Cool Date Extracted: 01-04-12
Condtion- Intact Analysis Requested- BTEX
Dilution: 10
Det.

: Concentration Limit
Parameter (ug/Ko) (ug/Kg)
Benzene ND 10.0
Toluene ND 10.0
Ethylbenzene ND 10.0
p,m-Xylene ND 10.0
o-Xylene ND 10.0
Total BTEX ND

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection imit.

[Surrogate Recoveries: Parameter Percent Recovery ]
Fluorobenzene 85.3 %
1,4-difluorobenzene 2939 %
Bromochlorobenzene 85.2 %

References: Method 50308, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

December 1996.

Method 80218, Aromatic Volatite Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846,
USEPA, December 1996.

Commentis: Primo CDP #1

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph (505) 632-0615  Fx(505) 632-1865

Three Springs - 65 Meicado Street, Suite 115, Durango, €0 81301 Ph {970} 259-0615  Fr (800) 362-1879
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Analytical Laboratory EPA METHOD 8021

AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client: WFS Project #: 00068-0128
Sample ID: Primo CDP #1 Bottom 002 Date Reported: 01-05-12
Laboratory Number: 60721 Date Sampled: 12-30-11
Chain of Custody: 12959 Date Received: 01-04-12
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 01-04-12
Preservative: Cool Date Extracted: 01-04-12
Condition: intact Analysis Requested: BTEX
Dilution: 10
Det.

Concentration Limit
Parameter (ug/i<g) (ug/Kg) _
Benzene ND 10.0
Toluene 13.4 10.0
Ethylbenzene 10.7 10.0
p,m-Xylene 150 10.0
c-Xylene 18.6 10.0
Total BTEX . 192

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

| Surrogate Recoveries: Parameter Percent Recovery
‘ Fluorcbenzene 85.2 %
1,4-difluorobenzene 93.2 %
Bromochlorobenzene 89.9 %

References: Method 50308, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid W aste, SW-846, USEPA,

December 1996.

Method 80218, Aromatic Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846,
USEPA, December 1996.

Comments: ) Primo CDP #1

%Q

~ -~

Anyst heve” O

5796 US Highway 64, Farminglon, NM 87401 Ph (505) 632-0615  Fx (505) 632-1865
Three Springs - 65 Mercado Street, Suite 115, Durango, (081301 "TPh(970) 259-0615  Fr (800) 362-1879 R
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Analytical Laboratory

AROWATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

EPA METHOD 8021

Chent:

N/A

Project #: N/A
Sample ID: 0104BBLK QA/QC Date Reported: 01-05-12
Laboratory Number: 60720 Date Sampled: NJ/A
Sample Matrix: Soit Date Received: N/A

Preservative: N/A Date Analyzed: 01-04-12
Condition: N/A Analysis: BTEX

i — Dnutlon 10

'ECal'ubratuon ang.” “2 . TRGalRFL T C-CAIRF: " T %D f Blenk-. " . Deéct . -
e Detectlon leits (ugIL) e “ Adcept Rangeo 15% - ~Cong.!  Limit =t
Benzene 2 2042E+007 2.2087E+007 0.2% ND 1.0
Toluene 2.2868E+007 2.2914E+007 0.2% ND 1.0
Ethylbenzene 2 0248E+007 2.0289E+007 0.2% ND 1.0
p,m-Xylene 5.1552E+007 5.1656E+007 0.2% ND 1.0
o-Xylene 1.8751E+007 1 8788E+007 0.2% ND 1.0

| Dupicafe Conc. (ug/a)” Sampls " Dupiidate T %Dl AcceptRange’  Detect Lifit -
Benzene ND ND 0.0% 0-30% 10.0
Toluene ND ND 0.0% 0-30% 10.0
Ethylbenzene ND ND 0.0% 0-30% 10.0
p,m-Xylene ND ND 0.0% 0-30% 10.0
o-Xylene ND ND 0.0% 0-30% 10.0
Spike Conc. (ug/Kg) Sample Amount Spiked ~ Spiked Sample % Recovery Accept Range
Benzene ND 500 476 95.2% 39 - 150
Toluene ND 500 470 84.0% - 46 - 148
Ethylbenzene ND 500 475 95.0% 32-160
p,m-Xylene ND 1000 953 85.3% 46 - 148
o-Xylene ND 500 474 94.8% 46 - 148

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection imit.
Dilution: Spike and spiked sample concentration represent a dilution proportional to sample dilution.

References. Method 50308, Purge-and-Trap, Tesl Methiods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,
December 1996.
Method 80218, Aromalic and Halogenaled Volatles by Gas Chromatography Using

Photoionization andfor Electroiylic Conductivily Deleclors, SW-846, USEPA December 1996.

% QA/QC for Samples 60720-60721.
/:

rd

Analyst

hzsv:em/ﬂ

Ph (505) 632-0615  Fx (505) 632-1865
Ph (970) 259-0615  Fr (800) 362-1879

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401
Three Springs - 65 Mercado Street, Suite 15, Durango, (0 81301




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Client; Project Name / Location:
I 5 ) b, ANALYSIS / PARAMETERS
w Primo col ™y
Client Adchress: Sampler Name: ~ = =
. %) [aY} =3
I (27 S |2 |8
et swebre @ woill-on con | Porsin Kl l: 81%|2|e o
c by — >
Client Phone No.: ¢ 7~ g=bd@w | Client No.: 31218 |8]s T =l 5 | g
welpde ) i _'§§%§§ £ o | B, S| E
o5 -5~ 059 OO0 L3 -013% S| |2 |2 z I | o | o
Sample No./ Sample | Sample Sample No./NVolume [Preservative| — | 35 | & g5 _ S lzx S gl e
, Lab No : of Al |O|lC|®R|{C|o|l=z|alX g | @
ldentfication Date Time Matrix Containers || # Flo|[>|lc|lola|F|a |~ |0 D | w
el & Slud
ge
ﬁlﬂ)bcﬂf‘ﬁ; ool |[13-30-121¢ | (pDT7QQ |Soid  Aqueous (/-4 % X /Y K k
4 B o oA &%  Swudge \ __L
N~ 80 fg 00 [[-Fo ]l |22 | (LD |Solid  Aqueous /-4 % XX —
Soi} Sludge .
Solid Aqueous
Saoil Sludge
Sold Aqueous
Soil Sludge
Solid Aqueous
Soil Sludge
Solid Aqueous
Soil Sludge
/ Solid Aqueous
Soll Sludge
Solid Aqueous
Sotl Sludge
Solid Aqueous N
N Soil Sludge
Solid Aqueous
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date Time Received by: (Signature) Date Time
B 755 | Cniiones DN s o 412

Relingdished by: (Signature)

Received by: (Signature)

Relinquished by: (Signature)

Received by: (Signature)

”jb
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Analytical Laboratory
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Analytical Laboratory Chloride

Client: WFS Project #: 00068-0128
Sample ID: Primo CDP #1 Wall 001 Date Reported: 01-23-12
Lab ID#: 60720 Date Sampled: 12-30-11
Sample Matrix: Sail Date Received: 01-19-12
Preservative: Cool Date Analyzed: 01-20-12
Condition: Intact Chain of Custody: 12959

B Parameter Concentration {(mg/Kg)

Total Chloride ND

Reference: U.S.E.P.A., 4500B, "Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes", 1983.

Standard Methods For The Examination of Water And Waste Water", 18th ed., 1992.

Comments: Primo CDP #1

A(ﬂafy/%v <\> Review ¢ VY

5796 US quhway64 Farmington, NM 87401 Ph (505) 632-0615  Fx (505) 632-1865

ThreeSpnngs 65Mer<ado$treet Suite 115, Durango,(081301 Ph(970) 259-0615  Fr (800) 362-1879
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Anatytical Laboratory Chioride

Client: WFS Project #: 00068-0128
Sample |D: . Primo CDP #1 Bottom 002 Date Reported: 01-23-12
Lab ID#: 60721 Date Sampled: 12-30-11
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: ) 01-19-12
Preservative: Cool Date Analyzed: 01-20-12
Condition:; Intact Chain of Custody: 12959
B Parameter Concentration (mg/Kg)

Total Chioride 20
Reference: . U.S.E.P.A,, 45008, "Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes", 1983.

Standarg Methods For The Examination of Water And Waste Water", 18th ed., 1992.

Comments: Primo CDP #1

/X{ i Dio
Anal O Review

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph (505) 632-0615  Fx{505) 632-1865

Three Springs - 65 Mercado Street, Suite 115, Durango, €0 81301 Ph (970} 259-0615  Fr (800) 362-1879




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

R7QR 1 IQ Hinhwav R4 « Farminatan NI\ 87401 o RNK.RRI.NRIR o lah@ amiratarh-in~ cnm

Client: Project Name / L jon: - v
5 oet ame O:‘;'O” ANALYSIS / PARAMETERS
W F Primo coP ™
Client Acidress: Sampler Name: MR NES
I il o7 Ik
0 Dehre @ wll-on .con | psrsans Kitl- |59 el _ o
Client Phone No.: /g g1 (g2 Client No.: 312178 % K=} I = w 5| 8
X welpdp . £|B35(=|& £ s | & : 8|
G0I R~ go57 00D % -0\ AR E S| 2|9
Sample No./ Sample | Sample Sample No./Volume [Preservative E >|_§ O E‘é S| 15 r|lT 9 g‘ g‘
o R Lab No. . of ol |0l |8l |O|<x]la X S | @
Identification Date Time Matrix Containers | 9| @ —lo|S|E|lo|ci&|a|F g_g\ \ n |l
e &> Shd g A
. . ge Y
Yoy cﬂf"gL pol 1230218 | [ pDTDQ |Solid  Aqueous |/ -4 % X | X / )< . N K Lo
. Bo oA &P Shdge &\Q\ NG ‘ ‘L
~ih 0 ) Pg o0 |} 30 (Qf)’?%\ Solid Aqueous |/ -4 92 X X X N —
Soil Sludge \_/ \/\
Solid Aqueous 9:{ N
Soil Sludge Kl SO M
Solid Aqueous ‘& . \
Soil Studge N @ ~
Solid Aqueous
Soil Sludge
Sofid Aqueous
Sail Sludge
/ Solid Aqueous
Soil Siudge
Solid Aqueous
Soil Studge
Solid Aqueous
- Soil Sludge
‘E)Iid Aqueous
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date Time Received by: (Signature) Date Time
-— 1 - < ’ ™ .
%WW / y"ﬁ- 7.8 | Quicns a\Ame [ B Y )
Relingdished by: (Signature) Received by: (Signature)
Relinquished by: (Signature) Received by: (Signature)
‘.f‘ \ (\& @ ) n
)\\3 > !}g{ _,,//3 @ﬁva E@ E @ @ h “&}ws-.gp;;??;jsgﬂ: ik f*' o 1"‘
@ Analytical Laboratory T i me -
e




LABORATORY

July 02, 2012

Ashley Ager

LTE

2243 Main Ave Suite 3
Durango, CO 81301
TEL: (970) 946-1093
FAX:

RE: Primo CDP #1

Dear Ashley Ager:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
4901 Hawkins NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109

TEL- 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
Webstte: www.hallenvironmental.com

OrderNo.: 1206C15

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 2 sample(s) on 6/28/2012 for the
analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our accredited
tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites. See the
sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the sample receipt
temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be provided if the sample
analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag. All samples are reported
as received unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field
parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual
chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

Sincerely,

Andy Freeman

Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109



Analytical Report
Lab Order: 1206C15

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 7/2/2012
CLIENT: LTE Lab Order: 1206C15
Project: Primo CDP #1
Lab ID: 1206C15-001 Collection Date: 6/27/2012 12:45:00 PM
Client Sample ID: Floor Composite Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 418.1: TPH Analyst. JMP
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, TR 160 20 mg/Kg 1 71212012
Lab ID: 1206C15-002 Collection Date: 6/27/2012 12:50:00 PM
Client Sample ID: Wall Composite Matrix: SOIL
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 418.1: TPH Analyst JMP
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, TR ND 20 mg/Kg 1 71212012
Qualifiers: */X  Value exceeds Maximum Contamnant Level B  Analyte detected n the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation himits ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits U  Samples with CalcVal < MDL Page 1 of 2



QC SUMMARY REPORT

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

WO#: 1206C15
02-Jul-12

Client: LTE
Project: Primo CDP #1

Sample ID. MB-2652
Clent ID: PBS
Prep Date:  6/30/2012

SampType MBLK
Batch ID: 2652
Analysis Date. 7/2/2012

RunNo. 3819

TestCode EPA Method 418.1: TPH

SeqNo. 108217

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC Lowlimit

RPDLimit Qual

Petroleum Hydrocarbons, TR ND 20

Sample ID LCS-2652
Client ID: LCSS
Prep Date:  6/30/2012

SampType: LCS
Batch ID* 2652
Analysis Date. 7/2/2012

RunNo 3819

TestCode' EPA Method 418.1: TPH

SeqNo: 108218

Analyte Resuit PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit

RPDLimit Qual

Petroleum Hydrocarbons, TR 95 20 100.0 0 95.4

Sample ID: LCSD-2652
Client ID. LCSS02
Prep Date’  6/30/2012

TestCode' EPA Method 418.1: TPH
RunNo: 3819
SegNo: 108219

SampType: LCSD
Batch ID: 2652

Analysis Date:  7/2/2012 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, TR 99 20 100.0 0 99.1 87.8 115 3.85 8.04
Qualifiers:
*/X  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected 1n the associated Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Page 2 of 2

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit



HALL Hall Environmental Analysis Laborator)

ENVIRONMENTAL 4901 Hawkins NE
ANALYSIS Abuquerque, NM 87106 Sample Log-In Check List
LABORATORY TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-410;

Website: www.hallenvironmental.con

Client Name: LTE Work Order Nurnber: 1206C15
Received by/date; 4é ex !Zé {’Z

Logged By: Lindsay Mangin 6/28/2012 10:00:00 AM W
Completed By: Lindsay Mangin 6/28/2012 3:37:18 PM W

Revewssse AT 2
Chain of Custod / (

1. Were seals intact? Yes [J No [ NotPresent

2. Is Chain of Custody complete? Yes M No [J  NotPresent [

3. How was the sample delivered? Client

Login

4. Coolers are present? (see 19. for cooler specific information) Yes No [ NA O

5. Was an attempt made to cool the samples? Yes M No [J Na [

6. Were all samples received at a temperature of >0° C to 6.0°C Yes M No [ Na [

7. Sample(s) in proper container(s)? Yes No [

8. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)? Yes No [J

9. Are samples (except VOA and ONG) properly preserved? Yes W No U

10. Was preservative added to boftles? ves L1 No NA O

11. VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes [] No [J No VOA vials

12. Were any sample containers received broken? Yes O No

13. Does paperwork match bottle labels? Yes No [ g&{;g;e :t?enr,:?(celd

(Note discrepancies on chain of custody) for pH:

14, Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of Custody? ves M No [ (<2 or >12 unless noted)

15, Is it clear what analyses were requested? Yes M No [ Adjusted?

16. Were all holding times able to be met? Yes M No [J

(If no, notify customer for authorization.) Checked by:
Special Handling (if applicable

17. Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order? Yes [ No [ NA
Person Notified: Dater g
By Whom. Via: {7] eMail [} Phone [] Fax []In Person
Regarding:
Client instructions:

18. Additional remarks:

19. Cooler Information

Cooler No | Temp °C | Condition | SealIntact | SealNo | Seal Date Signed By
1 ) 1.0 Good Yes

Page 1 of 1




Chain-of-Custody Record Tum-Around Time:

HALL ENVIRONMENTAL

Ciient: . . .
LT Envirenmen ta ) JKstndard 1) Rush ANALYSIS LABORATORY -
roject Rame: www.hallenvironmental.com
Mailing Address:  2) 2 LIO) Main ﬁ\/e ad 5 Pm'mo C/D‘P =+ ’ 4901 Hawkins NE - Albuquerque, NM 87109
Duvinas (O 130 Project #: _ Tel. 505-345-3975  Fax 505-345-4107

Analy5|s Request

Phone #: v 2.0 -2¢5 ~ 109w O 3“{0'97 00

email or Fax#: & RO ev-R i+Hny. Lom Project Manager: — :.;‘ g 8
QA/QC Package: Ash[é A’?‘Ci’ % 2 % & VZ? E‘tg
Standard O Level 4 (Full Validation) 4 s1é|e =) |R|c
T 0 N
Accreditation Sampler:@OL@ H—gdg HEA NS °) § =
O NELAP 3 Other A . - AN EIEEIRTR <l < c
e = . 0N
O EDD (Type) FIEEEEEEEE R E 3
dE|lE|lal 2l 8| S(L1Q] 8|5 E @
Contai 212|215 0|2 3 L “.f’: >| o %
, ) ontainer MMEIEE R " ol e K2 Yol
Date | Time | Matrix | Sample Request ID Type and # Type x| 2| 2 » % gls g S 3
AEREEEREHEEIRE Z
dozfa|izys |52 |Floor (Composise . | oz {7 ool —00| vV
(23 |12:50 ]300} |WoK Comppente | Yoz [z | coo | ~N2 v

\

Date: Time: ) gm?h . Received by: Date Time Remarks:
el | 1410 %KZ VP\nm‘:hAp\Dn.th “ala. 1410

Date:  [Time; Rehr\g;uéﬁedby Recgived by: Date  Time
T w o.

If necessary, s&mglés submitted to Hall Environmental may be subcontracted to othe@edﬁed labo/atones /T his serves as notice of this possibilty. Any sub-contracted data will be clearly notated on the analytical report.




APPENDIX B

REVISED FORM C-141




.4 ‘. :
District I State of New Mexico

1625 N French Dr , Hobbs, NM 88240 . Form C-141
District 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August 8, 2011
811 S First St Artesia, NM 88210 Sub c b off
District 111 et 3 Vit ubmit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation DIV,ISIOH accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.
District 1V . 1220 South St. Francis Dr.
1220 S St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR [] Initial Report  [X] Final Report

Name of Company: Williams Contact: Matt Webre

Address: 188 County Road 4900; Bloomfield, NM 87413 Telephone No.: 505-632-4442

Facility Name: Primo #1 CDP Facility Type: Below Grade Tank Removal
[ Surface Owner: BLM | Mineral Owner: | APINo.: 30-045-11019

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line | County
K 6 3IN 10W San Juan
Latitude Longitude
NATURE OF RELEASE

Type of Release: NA — Below Grade Tank Removal Volume of Release: 0 Volume Recovered: 0

Source of Release: NA Date and Hour of Occurrence: NA | Date and Hour of Discovery: NA

Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?

O Yes [J No [X NotRequired
By Whom? Date and Hour
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
[d Yes X No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

NA — Below Grade Tank Removal and Soil Excavation

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

A below grade tank was removed and the subsurface soil bencath it was excavated to just above sandstone bedrock (4-8.5 fect below ground surface). See
attached report for soil sampling results and closure justification.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required 1o report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for relcases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” docs not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report docs not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

% OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Signature: Z—//

Approved by Environmental Specialist:

Printed Name: Matt Webre

Title: Environmental Specialist Approval Date: Expiration Date:
E-mail Address: matt.webre@williams.com Conditions of Approval: Attached [
e, G127 (17 Phone: 505-632-4442

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary
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Environmental Affairs
188 County Road 4900
Bloomfield, NM 87413
505/632-4600
505/632-4781 Fax

August 28, 2012

ROUDAUG 29712
Mr. Jonathan Kelly OIL CONS. DIV,
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
1000 Rio Brazos BIST. 3

Aztec, NM 87410

RE: Revised C-144 Primo CDP #1
Unit K, Section 6, Township 31 North, Range 10 West
San Juan County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Kelly:

Attached is the revised C-144 for the Williams Four Corners, LLC (WFC) below-grade tank
(BGT) that was removed from location Primo CDP #1 (API No. 30-045-11019). The New
Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) denied the previously submitted C-144 for BGT
closure because soil samples were not analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH) by
United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Method 418.1. WFC completed
re-sampling of the BGT on June 27, 2012 with the approved analytical method

Please contact me at (505) 632-4442 with any questions regarding this report.

Sincerely,

Matt Webre, P.G.
Environmental Specialist

Attachments



